
 
 
 
 

 
COMMISSIONERS’ PROCEEDINGS 

Week of September 22, 2014 
 
Commissioners David McGraw, Tom S. Stroschein and Richard Walser met in regular 
session on Monday, September 22, 2014 and again on Wednesday, September 24, 2014 
the following actions were taken: 

By Motion and Order, pursuant to Idaho Code 67-2345 (1) (a)&(b) & (d), convened in 
executive session at 10:04 a.m. on September 22, 2014, to consider personnel and 
records exempt from public disclosure; attorney-client communication, personnel issue.  
Adjourned at 11:11 a.m. 

By Motion and Order, appointed Chad Murray of Helbling Employee Benefits as 
insurance representative for Latah County employee benefits effective October 1, 2014 
through September 30, 2015. 

By Motion and Order, approved and signed an acceptance of renewal rates with Blue 
Cross of Idaho, Inc. for major medical benefits for eligible Latah County employees and 
their dependents and continuation of Business Psychology Associates (BPA), through 
Blue Cross of Idaho, for Employee Assistance Program (EAP) services.  Rates reflect a 
3.68% increase over the current fiscal year for a premium of $550.99 per employee per 
month.  Latah County will continue to pay 25% towards dependent coverage for eligible 
employees.  Effective October 1, 2014 through September 30, 2015. 

By Motion and Order, approved and signed renewal and continuation of vision benefits 
with Vision Service Plan - VSP for eligible Latah County employees and their 
dependents effective October 1, 2014 through September 30, 2015.  Renewal rate 
reflects 0% increase over the current fiscal year for a cost of $9.35 per employee per 
month. 

By Motion and Order, authorized renewal of Delta Dental (with rollover provision) at a 
rate of $34.78 per employee per month (for 0% increase over current fiscal year) and 
Willamette Dental at a rate of $41.05 per employee per month (for a 3.1% increase over 
current fiscal year) as chosen by eligible Latah County employees for fiscal year 2014-
2015. 

By Motion and Order, approved continuation of supplemental/voluntary insurance with 
LifeMap for eligible Latah County employees effective October 1, 2014 through 
September 30, 2015.  County to contribute $17.30 for Critical Illness Plan with 
Wellness Rider.  Additional coverage may be purchased by eligible employees via 
payroll deduction.  LifeMap benefits administered by Helbling Employee Benefits. 

By Motion and Order, approved continuation with United Heritage for Life/Accidental 
Death & Dismemberment (AD&D) coverage for Latah County eligible employees at the 
rate of $2.40 per employee per month (for a 0% increase over current fiscal year) 
effective October 1, 2014 through September 30, 2015. 



By Motion and Order, approved the renewal of the Health Reimbursement 
Arrangement/Voluntary Employees’ Beneficiary Association (“HRA VEBA”) Plan as 
approved by the Board in Resolution 2007-36, for eligible Latah County employees to 
pay for medical, dental, vision, tax qualified long-term care, and non-covered healthcare 
expenses in the amount of $250.00 annually; effective October 1, 2014; and as 
administered by Meritain Health.  Further, authorize County Auditor to process said 
annual payment. 

By Motion and Order, approved continuation of Administrative Services between Latah 
County and A.W. Rehn & Associates, Inc. for administering a full flexible benefits plan 
for eligible Latah County employees effective October 1, 2014 through September 30, 
2015.  Further, approve continuation of the Employer Card Services and Adoption 
Agreement to provide participating employees to use a Visa Debit Card for payment of 
qualified expenses from the Flex Plan Trust Account, also effective October 1, 2014 
through September 30, 2015.  County has no administrative responsibilities for the use 
of these cards. 

By Motion and Order, approved continuation of voluntary retirement plan through 
Nationwide Retirement Solutions to provide an optional plan for eligible Latah County 
employees for the Deferred Compensation Plan for Public Employees; effective January 
1,2015. 

By Motion and Order, approved the continuation of the flat fringe benefit for eligible 
employees for fiscal year October 1, 2014 through September 30, 2015 as follows:  Part-
time Regular Employees (1/2 time):  $125.00 per month; Part-time Regular Employees 
(3/4 time):  $175.00 per month; Full-time Regular Employees:  $225.00 per month. 

By Motion and Order, approved the consent calendar items as published on the agenda:   

 Filed the Separation From Employment for Michael Rosen, Support Services 
Administrator; Sheriff, Administration; Department 04S, Line 01, effective 
September 26, 2014. 

 Filed the Separation From Employment for Lynelle Bowey, Project Specialist; 
BOCC, Fairgrounds; Department 05D, Line 02, effective September 19, 2014. 

 Filed the Separation From Employment for Nathan Crooks, Housekeeper; 
BOCC, Fairgrounds; Department 05D, Line 05, effective September 19, 2014. 

 Approval to transfer Maurika Knott from Associate Planner, Planning and 
Building, Department 10, Line 04 to Senior Associate Planner, Planning and 
Building, Department 10, Line 03, effective September 22, 2014. 

 Approval of tuition aid for Casey Grady (College of Southern Idaho). 

 Filed fully executed Agreement for Maintenance Services between Valence Inc. 
and Latah County for the Sheriff’s Office. 

 Approval to surplus equipment – Probation and Youth Services.  

 Filed fully executed Memorandum of Agreement between Idaho Department of 
Juvenile Corrections and Latah County for the Community Incentive Program 
(CIP), Re-Entry Program (REP) and Mental Health Program (MHP) for Youth 
Services. 



 Filed fully executed University of Idaho Facilities Use Agreement between 
University of Idaho and Latah County for a Latah County Youth Advocacy 
Council event on November 12, 2014. 

 Approval to surplus equipment and to transfer surplus equipment – Disaster 
Services. 

 Approval to surplus equipment and to transfer surplus equipment – Surveyor. 

 Approval to transfer surplus equipment to Assessor. 

By Motion and Order, approved and signed an Amendment to Memorandum of 
Agreement (dated September 26, 2013) between Latah County and the Idaho State 
Historical Society to carry-over awarded grant funds into Fiscal Year 2014 and extend 
the project deadline by one year to August 30, 2015. 

Approved, signed and filed a Solid Waste Exemption by Shelly Heimgartner, Parcel 
Number RP38N02W122572A/Acct #1064; refund in the amount of $55.35 as individual 
has moved. 

Approved, signed and filed Fiscal Year 2014 – 2015 Pay Increases for Elected Officials. 

Approved, signed and filed Fiscal Year 2014 – 2015 Pay Increases for Department 01A, 
District Court. 

Approved, signed and filed Fiscal Year 2014 – 2015 Pay Increases for Department 01B, 
Auditor/Recorder. 

Approved, signed and filed Fiscal Year 2014 – 2015 Pay Increases for Department 01D, 
Social Services. 

Approved, signed and filed Fiscal Year 2014 – 2015 Pay Increases for Department 04, 
Sheriff. 

Approved, signed and filed Fiscal Year 2014 – 2015 Pay Increases for Department 05A, 
BOCC, Administration. 

Approved, signed and filed Fiscal Year 2014 – 2015 Pay Increases for Department 05B, 
BOCC, Museum. 

Approved, signed and filed Fiscal Year 2014 – 2015 Pay Increases for Department 05C, 
BOCC, Solid Waste. 

Approved, signed and filed Fiscal Year 2014 – 2015 Pay Increases for Department 05D, 
BOCC, Fairgrounds. 

Approved, signed and filed Fiscal Year 2014 – 2015 Pay Increases for Department 05E, 
BOCC, Information Technology Services. 

Approved, signed and filed Fiscal Year 2014 – 2015 Pay Increases for Department 05F, 
BOCC, Building and Grounds. 

Approved, signed and filed Fiscal Year 2014 – 2015 Pay Increases for Department 05G, 
BOCC, Parks and Recreation. 

Approved, signed and filed Fiscal Year 2014 – 2015 Pay Increases for Department 05I, 
BOCC, Disaster/LEPC Coordinator. 



Approved, signed and filed Fiscal Year 2014 – 2015 Pay Increases for Department 05J, 
BOCC, Weed Control. 

Approved, signed and filed Fiscal Year 2014 – 2015 Pay Increases for Department 06, 
Coroner. 

Approved, signed and filed Fiscal Year 2014 – 2015 Pay Increases for Department 10, 
County Extension. 

Reviewed and approved Claims Report. 

Approved, signed and filed an Application for Hardship by Bruce Anderson, Parcel 
Number RPM02500010040A. 

By Motion and Order, pursuant to Idaho Code 67-2345 (1) (d), convened in executive 
session at 9:02 a.m. on September 24, 2014, to discuss records that are exempt from 
public disclosure, Indigent.  Adjourned at 9:35 a.m.; three cases were approved and one 
case was denied. 

Signed and filed Idaho Counties Risk Management Program (ICRMP) Renewal 
information as presented by Shawn Sullivan, American Insurance. 

By Motion and Order, having held a public hearing as provided by law, shall adjust the 
2013-2014 Budget as follows: 

1. increase Treasurer Tax Collector 01-03 Budget   $2,361 
increase Treasurer Tax Collector Fund 01-03 Budget line 01-03-0406-0000, 
Salary Part Time in the amount of $2,361 from $17,234 to $19,595 – revenue 
General Fund Balance; and 

2. increase Current Expense – Disaster Service 01-11 Budget   $9,180 
increase Current Expense – Disaster Service Fund 01-11 Budget line 01-11-
0404- 0000, Salary - Coordinator in the amount of $9,180 from $48,912 to 
$58,092 - revenue General Fund Balance; and 

3. increase Current Expense – General Fund 01-18 Budget   $500 
a. establish Current Expense – General Fund 01-18 Budget line 01-18-0543-
0003, Treasurers Change in the amount of $500 – revenue General Fund 
Balance; and 

4. increase Historical Museum 12-00 Budget   $6,594 
increase Historical Museum Fund 12-00 Budget lines in the following amounts: 
 “A” Budget 
12-00-0406-0000, Salary – Part Time increase $1,141 from $34,944 to $36,085 
 “D” Budget 
12-00-0410-0000, Retirement increase $581 from $4,000 to $4,581 
12-00-0413-0000, Medical Insurance increase $4,872 from $7,058 to $11,930 
for a total budget increase of $6,594 from $53,800 to $60,394 – revenue General 
Fund Balance; and 

5. increase Solid Waste Collections 23-00 Budget   $210,000 
increase Solid Waste Collections Fund 23-00 Budget line 23-00-0678 in the 
amount of $210,000 from $1,097,000 to $1,307,000 – revenue Solid Waste Cash 
Fund; and 

6. increase Emergency 911 33-00 Budget   $16,495 
increase Emergency 911 Fund 33-00 “B” Budget lines in the following amounts: 



33-00-0521-0000, Operating Expense increase $9,500 from $176,950 to 
$186,450 
33-00-0569-0000, Education increase $500 from $6,500 to $7,000 
33-00-0728-0000, Idaho Emergency Communications increase $6,495 from 
$1,000 to $7,495  
for a total increase in the budget of $16,495 from $284,950 to $301,445 – 
revenue 911 Cash Balance; and  

7. increase Waterways 38-00 Budget   $4,500 
increase Waterways Fund 38-00 Budget line 38-00-0521-0000, Operating 
Expense in the amount of $4,500 from $50,734 to $55,234 – revenue Waterways 
Fund; and 

8. increase ICF LCF 4H Grant 153-00 Budget   $200 
increase ICF LCF 4H Grant Fund 153-00-0523-0000, Project Expense in the 
amount of $200 from $388 to $588 – revenue ICF LCF 4H Grant Cash Balance; 
and 

9. increase 2013 Traffic Enforcement ITD 277-00 Budget   $25,534 
a. establish 2013 Traffic Enforcement ITD Fund 277-00 “B” Budget line 277-00-
0812-0000, Capital Equipment in the amount of $13,000 – revenue State 
of Idaho Office of Highway Safety; and 
b. increase 2013 Traffic Enforcement ITD Fund 277-00 Budget lines in the 
following amounts: 
 “A” Budget 
277-00-0409-0000, Salary – Overtime increase $10,586 from $12,982 to 
$23,586 
 “D” Budget 
277-00-0410-0000, Retirement increase $1,136 from $1,500 to $2,636 
277-00-0411-0000, Social Security increase $810 from $1,200 to $2,010 
for a total increase of budget of $25,534 from $15,682 to $41,216 – revenue 
State of Idaho Office of Highway Safety.  

These funds are unscheduled revenues or carry forward funds and the expenditure of 
these funds will be at no additional cost to the taxpayers of Latah County.  The Board 
authorizes and directs the County Auditor to make the necessary adjustments. 

By Motion and Order, pursuant to Idaho Code 67-2345 (1) (a)&(b), convened in 
executive session at 12:01 p.m. on September 24, 2014, to consider personnel matters; 
personnel issue.  Adjourned at 12:24 p.m. 

Approved, signed and filed a Solid Waste Exemption by Tim Howell, Parcel Number 
MH28CT00006A/Acct #2447; hardship in the amount of $122.80. 

Signed and filed information regarding a Water Right Application to Idaho Department 
of Water Resources by Dale & Janis Pool; no action taken. 

Signed and filed information regarding a Water Right Application to Idaho Department 
of Water Resources by Jeff Kline; Board to protest the Application. 

Approved, signed, and filed a building permit fee waiver request by Deary Recreation 
District; will waive 90% of the County portion of the building permit fee (charge 
$225.40). 



 

Approved, signed and filed a request for funding support of the 2014 Palouse Basin 
Water Summit; will contribute $1,000. 

Approved, signed and filed the Commissioners’ Proceedings for the week of September 
15, 2014. 

By Motion and Order, approved and signed Idaho Bureau of Homeland Security 2014 
Sub-Recipient Agreement for Latah County for the 2014 Emergency Management 
Performance Grant in the amount of $29,584.072 with a local match of $29,584.72 for 
the performance period of October 1, 2013 through September 30, 2015.  Disaster 
Services Coordinator, to be the grant administrator. 

By Motion and Order, approved and signed an Idaho Bureau of Homeland Security Sub-
Recipient Agreement for Latah County for the 2014 Homeland Security Grant Program 
(HSGP) in the amount of $59,181.60 for the performance period of September 1, 2014 
through July 30, 2016.  Also, approve the Chair’s signature on a Memorandum of 
Understanding between Idaho Bureau of Homeland Security (IBHS) and Latah County 
regarding State use of 2014 State Homeland Security Grant Program Funding by 
authorizing IBHS to obligate and expend 2014 HSGP funds for allowable equipment 
purchases and program execution in support of Latah County effective through the end 
of the performance period for the grant.  Disaster Services Coordinator to be the contact 
person and grant administrator. 

Approved, signed and filed tuition aid for Christen Bailey (College of Southern Idaho). 

By Motion and Order, approved COBRA Contract Administration through Helbling 
Employee Benefits at a rate of $20.00 per event for eligible employees, effective 
October 1, 2014 through September 30, 2015. 

Reviewed and Approved Claims Report. 

By Motion and Order, pursuant to Idaho Code 67-2345 (1) (a)&(b), convened in 
executive session at 2:59 p.m. on September 24, 2014, to consider personnel matters; 
annual employee evaluation.  Adjourned at 3:12 p.m. 

All documents are available for inspection in the office of the Clerk/Auditor/Recorder.  
The proceedings may also be viewed at Http://www.latah.id.us/Dept/BOCC/Agenda.htm. 
 
Susan Petersen 
Clerk/Auditor/Recorder 
 
By:  Kara Egan 
Deputy Clerk for the Board of Latah County Commissioners 


